JOHR L. MONTGOMEH’Y

MONMOUTH COUNTY

JUVENILE AND DOMESTIC RELATIONS COURT
COURT HOUSE
FREEHOLD, NEW JERSEY
J. EDWARD KNIGHT —_
IRt GRse ! _ TELEPHONE 8-1940 :1::: N.. LAMARCHE
aunaes - ELvin R. Siamich ‘ oF THE covRT

_ . 147 K. RIVERSIDE AVENUE
REFLREE . _ : o " _RED BANK. N. J.
_ . . TEL. RED BANK 6-1204

£ : - gfefo
CoudissToNER BiLL DoRouEH . : S.
DEPARTHENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE wﬁuub, FREGERICK UDNRAD
MONTEOMERY, ALABABA EA SockeT No. DRC- 231J—ALAbﬂmr

Dear SiR:

_ PLEASE FIND ENCLOSED CERTIFIEZD CUPIES OF REOORDS IN THE ABQVE
a%x{TLEG CASE, FOR APPROPRIATE ACTION BY YOU R COURT, IN ACCCORUANGE WITH
‘RECIPROCAL LEGISLATION, AND CuUR UNIFORM SUPPORT OF Eapam&aﬁfs iAW, CHAPTER
245, Lews OF .. 1953, CORY OF wHICH 1S INCLOSEL, IN AN ACTID O FOR SUPPORT
AGAINST THE -ABOVE NAMED RESPONDENT wHO 13 RESIOING N GAPHNE, SLABAMA.
you  KINDLY: TRANSMIT THESE PAPERS TO Tuf - COURT AANDLING SUCH MATTERS IN THE
CCOUNTY wWHICH HaS.. JURISCICTION, KiNOLY ACKNOWLEDGE THESE PAPERS BY RECEIPT

,qu SAME ON COPY - oF THIS LETTER ENOLOSED. .
AE AN OROER }s uAas, WE xsuL& AP Pesutﬂrr AV ‘nh'c.aékﬁ"ézwf

Y YOUR COURT TO THE MonwouTH CoUNTY PROSATION o
THE ?541?50& k, ADGRESBED TV Box 31, Fagewond, N

1P ARTHENT FOR ATCOUNT oF
¥ JERSEY.:_

Vit YOU xerLv ASK THE COURT %ﬁVENu SURISDICT 1on oF THIS MATTER
TO 1NFaﬂm.Ua OF THE RJJQSECA&?OR wABEY S

THANK You FOR YOUR CGOPERAT{&N.EN THIS MATTER.

VERY TRWLY YOURS,

{4158) SuTH M, LAMARCHE
oF THE COURT
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STATE OF ALARAMA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

421 SOUTH UNION STREET
MONTGOMERY 5. ALABAMA

May 28, 19ch BILL DORROUGH
COMMISSIONER
Hon. Hubert M. FHzll, Judge
28th Judicial Circuit RE: Zilenberger, Louise, Mother, 0/3/0
Bay Minette, Alzbama Erik & Rdward Woods,
VS

-~

Woods, Frederick Conrad
Docket No. DRC-20L3-Alzbama

iy dear Judge Halls:

Attached are certified copies of records in the azbove entitled
case which have been sent {o this office for forwarding o the appropriate
court in Alabama, I am sure they would be glad %o have an acknowledgment
from you of receipt of the documents as well as the final decision wiich
is reached,

Sincerely yours,

Bill Derrough
Commi ssionex

cc: EHuth ¥. Lemarche, Clerk of the Court
Juvenile and Yomestic Relations Court — Jourt House
Frechold, Hew Jersey

Administrative Director of the Courts (State InTormetion Agency)
State House Annex
Trenton, New Jersey
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(LOUISE ZILENBEIRGER, COMPLAINANT)
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TREDERICK COWRAD WOCLS,

i NQO.
DEFENDANT.
DICRED
is cause coming %o be heard by the Court on this

5th day of Lugust, 1954, and it appearing to tie Court from

the pleadings on file in this cause that the Complainant Is

agreed, subject to the approval of this Court, that Defendant
will pay the sum of $50.00 each month for the support and

maintenance of the two minor children born oI the
marriage between Complainant and Defendant, and it qppearing'

that such agreed sum of 550.00 per month should be approved,

I

+3

IS CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREZD that effective
this 5th day of August, 195L, Frederick Corrad Woods, the
Defendant, shall remit to Complainant, Loulse Eilenberger,
through the Office of the Register of the (Chancery Court of
Baldwin County, Alabama, the sum of £50.00, and the sum of

1

%50.00 on the 5th day of each month thereaiter, for as long as

L3 m

both of said children are under the age of eighteen years, and

the Complainant solely for the maintenance, support and educa-

tion of said two minor children, Erik Conrad Woods and hdward

DATED this Suh day of Atgust, 1954.

1ede s 1 Déaes

Judige




feeews I A




McCORVEY, TURNER ROGERS, JOHNSTONE & ADAMS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
NINTH FLOOR,MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
w YTELEPHONE 3-6556 R O. BOX 1070
GESSNER T, MC RYEY

BEN O.TURNER MOBILE & ALABAMA
€ M.A.ROGERS

C.AL.JOHNSTONE,JR.

R.F. ADAMS

s e e July 1k,1954

CHAUNCEY MOORE
ALEX T, HOWARD, JR,

Mrs. Alice J. Duck
Chancery Court of Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Alabana

A

neé: Louise Zilenberger vs. Frederick Conrad Woods
Dear Mrs. Duck:

Enclosed is the appearance of our firm on behalf
of Frederick Conrad Woods, which is to be filed in the
above cause. Although the summons showed that the bill
of complaint was filed by Loulse Eilenberger, one of the
papers given Mr. Woods showed the captior to be "State of
New Jersey vs. Frederick Conrad Woods. If, therefore, the
caption of the enclosed appearance form is erronsous, we
respectrUle reguest that you change the name of the Com~
plainant to show the proper Complalnant, and this is your
authority to do so.

lir. Kenneth Joooe*, scelicitor, understands that the
appearance is being filed at this time, 2nd has agreed that
I am tc telephone him on or about August 16, 1954, in order
to fix a special date on which this matter Nlli te heard.
In the meantime, effort is being made teo effect a settlement
directly between the parties.

Yours very truly,
z 62525%y;fﬁ2f
James L. Ray, Jr.

JIV,Jdr./1legn
enclosure
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C. C. Law 23--2500—3-54

APPEARANCE
State of Alabama---

_BAM WIN
= ounty

EQUITY

CIRCUIT COURT — £F¥H. DIVISION

_Louise Eilenberger,

Complainant

V3.

Frederick Conrad Woods,

Respondent.

CASE NO. 3 2-¢ Lo

Bay Minette,

Mebde, Ala., . ouwly 13, 4954

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, e e eeee. SPPEAY TOT

... Defendanti¥.

in the above entitled cause and reserve the right to demur or plead specially.

McCORVEY, TURNE
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Clerk

o .EL_J;L__S. )
Att"m/ g%%‘aéﬁi """"
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JUL 15 1954
Alige ), BUCK, Clyry



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

C oty Gourt of Monmouth County

DOMESTIC RELATIONS AND JUVENILE DIVISION

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

V8.
CERTIFICATE

Docket No.JEC=20] =il ABANA

THE UNDERSIGT\ED a JUDGE of th'-' COU‘\TTY COURT OF ‘\ION’MOUTH COUNTY

he1 eby ceft1ﬁes

';j vemhed by ..................... : .5...1..;’:1:.13 SE. ;.“ELE ] ;‘%GE.E_{ ...........

1 THAT on '33“-‘ :,'EPL%AR‘;' 1:3, e R S — a complaint was

and 'was duly filed in th1s ecourt in a proceedmfr aframst the above defend*mt commenced under the

prm-lsmns of the New Jersey R czpzocal Enforcnment of Support Act (Chapte1 197, New Jersey

2. THAT the above named defendant is believed to be residing at

DAPHNE, ALABANA

which state has enacted

a law substantially similar to the Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act (Chapter 197, New
Jersey Laws of 1952).

3. THAT the undersigned, a Judge of the COUNTY COURT OF MONMOUTH COUNTY,
has examined the complainant under oath and she has re-affirmed the allegations contained jn the

complaint; and that according o the testimony of the complainant the needs of the dependent(s)

named in the complaint for support from the defendant are the sum of $.50.30. . per WAL/ woNTH.,

4. THAT in the opmlon of the undersigned Judge, the defendant should be compelled

to-answer such complamt and be dealt wzth accmdmo' to law.

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that certified copies of the complaint, the certificate

Cieounl ™
and an authenticated copy of the act be transmitted to the Court ¢f/. Serring. .43 Saulry

CouNTY, ALABAMA.

v

Dated: MAY. kg 133

JUDGE




STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COUNTY COURT:
OF MONMOUTH COUNTY

Domestic Relations and Juvenile Division

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
e |

REDERIGK CONRAD H007S

s

- Défet_idanﬁ.

~ CERTIFICATE

Docke_.t- No. -




STATE OF NEW JERSEY

@mmig Tourt of Monmontly @mmm

DOMESTIC RELATIONS AND JUVENILE DIVISION

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Vs.

.. Frederick Cenrad Woods . .. .-

testiﬁes as follows:*

Pé?@>@?@?@ﬁa»@

p@p@&@»@&@»@b

. Weie ang

Defendant

3 Léuise Eiienberger :

V‘i““ s y%éﬁmuenberger.

..Wmt és youréarese% ad 1ess&it, By “—ersey;;

Whg% is your af)’e‘P

"you manled to

Frederiok conrad Veods,

TESTIMONY
of

~Louise ":E:Leﬂ'berger :

‘Comi Diamam)

Docke’f No.... QRC=201 34l sBAMA

, corplainant herein, being duly sworn, on her oath

the def endan

EAgw

iV‘.[hen and where were you married fo
Yecember 31, 1938." Pemberton, New

children born of thzs malnace‘?
sons,. :

eS,

- 'V’V‘nat ‘are Lhé”{}ames and ages of the dependent élildyen? —
years ..
years ..

:.;E:r.'ik Conred Yoods

2/ -
8 ﬁ‘award James. Hoods

419/41

yvears

Irregularly he hes been sending me ¥

}
- DaGaber 1530 ¢Ro 3

~obtained & divorce fron me: in Dade. Lol, r3.co:t':1.£:.zet, in Febmary 194.5.

’%he défendant?
erﬁe}’a

d
%gsih%g eﬁ%%gﬁegaég.yo%“ent to “lorida and applied for a divorce..

S W enl% w%%%eud%d t&gﬁrif%da‘lt lﬁst -;11\@ with vou?

'HOW much has the defendant contributed :[Tmos%‘:) ort since Janu*uv ist, 19 . ?

was the defendant’s last contribution?

per momth for the children.

If\,;“ c:chere a support order against the defendant in any court?

: . 2
Ii%vlmgc% %eé'oygsk I}g 15 e%ggfg to support the dependent(s) ?

you know the defendant’s present address?

heo arried end nes & home

D ou know . where. t%ii nfend%{'t

He is a partner of

0 you have any
Q‘y }presen‘b husban,

I
ﬁo ;iecnl rsaian

Do you owe any bﬂls incurred in
Toans from my sister before

_ OO 8,y
oth urce of zncome"
gr 38

Daphne, #lsbama, 1 dont know name of street.

g employed and-his sala
.2rchitects in

b:.le N ﬁlaba_‘a

larence ~“ilemberger, is my sole support.
medical attentlon required by any of the dependent(s) ?

f{le support of the dependcnt{s) named helem ?

Have you applied for, or do you receive pubhc assistanco‘.’

" Ho.

Sworn and subscvlbed to before me

T ihis SRR

0tk T3 e-Februsry —

Clerk of the Courd

Complainant

r - ~

years

AT



 BRG=2013-ALABAMA

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COUNTY COURT
OF MONMOUTH COUN'I‘Y

STATE OF NEW JERSEY =

Deft,ndant | i

T E}fs TI MO NY it

Loutsa EILENBEPG%?R

Comp]amant

Défcliet No. .??ff?f?ﬁ?jgf!_gfbumm i




STATE OF NEW JERSEY

@mmm @oiet of mmﬁmmﬁﬂg County

DOMESTIC RELATIONS AND JUVENILE DIVISION

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

VS, _
COMPLAINT

Docket ’\To...._w:.iﬂ..sf..-.f::..j.;-f-‘iwSwén :

Frederick Conrad ¥oods

Defendant '

?rheé%co-mplaifi:{ of 1 I;:iuise ﬁllenbergez' ...... o S — respectful]y shows:
vore

’ THAT she is the/\wfe of ....... : . 'the

, age( 14) yeals e : ‘ age :( ) }'re'g_z-s
,age () years . , age ( .)"/years

“dward fames ¥oods , age 12) YEATS it age (7 ) years Lo .
4/19 / 41 - . age ( ‘ ) years ----------- . _ | age ( ) years

n 3, THAT, {WMW said child{ren) (is) (are) entitled to and in need of quppoln |
from -the defendant under the provisions of the Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act of this
State (Chapter 197, New Jersey Laws of 1952) copy of which is attached and made a part herect.

4. THAT, said defendant, on or about,..... Lecenber 15, 1954
and subsequent thereto, willfully and unlawfully neglected to provide fair and reasonable sup-

port for the qé)ﬁ%ﬁ{a{ﬁf;{yfp( the ,tsz%fff dependent(s) named he;em

5. THAT, upen information and belief, sald defendant now is residing &b ..
Eaphne #lnbame,

............... , and is within the jurisdiction of the

.Court of ) - , which State has enacted a law substantially
simi]ar to the Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act of this State.

. 'WHEREFORE, the complainant asks for such an order for support directed to said defend-
ant, as shall be deemed to be fair and reasonable, and for such other and further relief ag the
~ Taw provides.

L e o
................ ’-'Z‘—’E«WC—*‘-' o I L T

STATE OF NEW JERSEY | - '
_co 1\TY OF MONMOUTH |\

: Louisge Ellenberger , complainant, personally appem ed
.bc E01e me and being duly sworn, made oath that she has read the foregoing complaint and knows
the contents. thereof, and that the same are true of her own knowledge except as to the matter
stated on information and belief, and as to these mzjj she believes them t be irue.

Sworn and subseribed to before me = sy ca
ﬂuslﬂth day of February g._'e_;'g_,m ~Court

19584 | . | i




STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COUNTY COURT e
_ OF MONMOUTH COUNTY .
Domestic -Reiqtié_i;ijsﬁifé’néif :Juyghii;e Dlvisio

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COMPLAINT

L P D




EXEMPLIFICATION OF COURT RECORDS UNDER THE NEW JERSEY LAWS PERTAINING TO
SUPPCORT PROCEEDINGS AGAINST OR ON BEHALF OF NONRESIDENTS.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DOMESTIC RELATIONS COURT OF THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH { SS:

I, RUTH N, LAWARCHE , Clerk of the Domestic Relations Court

of the County of Monmouth, and the State of New Jersey, DO HEREEY ATTEST AND CERTIFY
that, as such Clerk, I am keeper and custodian of all court records, papers, proceedings and proc-
ess in said Domestic Relations Court in the said County, and the said records, papers, proceedings
and process are kept by me in my files and econformity with the law.

1 do further attest and certify that the annexed is a true copy of an original record now on file
in this Court, in the matter of FOLESE EILENBERGER o
Petitioner, against e FREDERICK. COMRAD, JO0RS i ., Respondent, Docket N’o
C-2013=-ALAB0MA. ., that T have ‘compared the tlanSﬂrlpt hereto annexed with the said original rec-
ord, and that the same 1s a true and correct uranscnpu of the said orwmal record and of the whole

theleof
IN WITNESS WHFI’.EOF 1 have hereunto set
my hand and affixed the SEAL of the said Court

at EREEHOLD,. Muikec ON this L2ATH...... d@y of

;w

STATE oFr NEW JERSEY
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH . o - | A
1K County Judge of the Coun'ty'of 'VIonmou h "DO HEREBY

CERTIFY that ... T :i.—,'iw AR CEE ooy hose mname is subscribed to the
foregoing attestation  and certificate, was at the time of subseribing the same Clerk of the Domes-
stie Relations  Court of the County of ‘Monmonth, in the State -of- \Tew Jersey,-and-that-full fatth- -
and credit are due to all his official acts as such and that his foregoing atftestation and certifi-
cate is in due form.

I further certify that I know the signature of the said RUTH. M. LAMARCHE
and that the s1nnature affixed to the foregoing attestation and ueltxﬁ(aie is the genuine mgnatme
6f the said . L TR e BRI e e ecs st sss sttt b0t e et e e e

IN TESTIMCONY V\"HEREOF, I have hereunto
gset my hand and affixed the SEAL of the said
SEAL Court at Freehold New Jersey, on this .. 24TH.

—— EAY 195 s

I udﬂ'e of the County Court

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
ELE » Clerk of the Domestic Relations Court,

I J e mmrrsrrirreriary R@:T:".-!...N ...... .L_ ;"“Jﬂ“.’}"'r‘:.b"{
of the County of Monmouth, and State 01' New Jersey, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that _
CECNINTROCEILL Ll . " 'whose name is subscribed to the foregoing cer-

hﬁ(ate was, at the tlme of the subscribing same, Judge of the County Court, in the County of
Monmouth, State of New. Jersey, duly appointed, commissioned and qualified and that full faith
and credit are due to all his official -acts as such and that his foregoing certificate is in due form.

1 further certify that I know the signature of the said . ELVEM. B, SHEHLL
and that the signature affixed thereto is the genuine signature of the said
R ELVIN R SIMGILL....

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and affixed the SEAL of the said
SEAL Court at Freehold, New Jersey, on this *-ATH ...........

das Ay 19

....... Vo oy f\( / CR s, cm-uog RNy
=Clerk of Céurt




CHAPTER 197, LAWS OF 1952

Ax Act concerning support proceedings for or against per-
sons residing in other States, territories or possessions
of the United States having substantially similar or
reciprocal laws, supplementing chapter four of Title 2A
of the New Jersey Statutes, and repealing article four
thereof.

Be 1r mxacTED by the Senate and Gemeral Assembly of
the State of New Jersey:

1. Purposes. The purposes of this act are to improve
and extend by reciprocal legislation the enforcement of
duties of support and to make uniform the law with respect
thereto.

9. Definitions. As used in this act unless the context
requires otherwise, '

(a) ‘“State’’ includes any State, territory or possession
of the United States and the Distriet of Columbia in which
this or a substantially similar reciprocal law has been en-
acted.

(b) ‘‘Initiating State’’ means any State in which a pro-
ceeding pursuant to this or a substantially similar re-
ciproeal law is commenced.

(¢) “Responding State’’ means any State in which any
proceeding pursuant to the proceeding in the initiating
State is or may be commenced.

(d) ¢“Court” means the Juvenile and Domestic Relations
Court of any county of this State and when the context
requires, means the court of any other State as defined in a
substantially similar reciprocal law.

(e) “Law’’ includes both common and statute law.

(f) “‘Duty of support’’ includes any duty of support im-
posed or imposable by law, or by any court order, decree
or judgment, whether interlocutory or final, whether in-
cidental to a proceeding for divorce, legal separation,
separate maintenance or otherwise.

(g) ‘“Obligor’’ means any person owing a duty of sup-
port.

(h) ““Obligee’” means any person fo whom a duty of
support is owed.



3. Remedies additional to those now existing. The
remedies herein provided are in addition to and not in sub-
stitution for any other remedies.

4. Extent of duties of support. The duty of support im-
posed by the laws of this State or by the laws of the State
where the obligee was present when the failure to support
commenced as provided in seetion 7 and the remedies pro-
vided for enforcement thereof, including any penalty im-
posed thereby, bind the obligor regardless of the presence
or residence of the obligee.

5. Interstate rendition. The Governor of this State (a)
may demand from the Governor of any other State the
surrender of any person found in such other State who is
charged in this State with the crime of failing to provide
for the support of any person in this State and (b) may
surrender on demand by the Governor of any other State
any person found in this State who is charged in such other
State with the erime of failing to provide for the support
of a person in such other State. The provisions for ex-
tradition of criminals not inconsistent herewith shall apply
to any such demand although the person whose surrender
is demanded was not in the demanding State at the time of
the commission of the erime and although he had not fled
therefrom. Neither the demand, the oath nor any pro-
ceedings for extradition pursuant to this section need state
or show that the person whose surrender is demanded has
fled from justice, or at the time of the commission of the
crime was in the demanding or the other State.

6. Relief from the above provisions. Any obligor con-
templated by section 5, who submits to the jurisdiction of
the court of such other State and complies with the court’s
order of support, shall be relieved of extradition for deser-
tion or non-support entered in the courts of this State
during the period of such compliance.

7. What duties are enforceable. Duties of support en-
forceable under this act are those imposed or imposable
under the laws of any State where the alleged obligor was
present during the period for which support is sought or
where the obligee was present when the failure to support
commenced, at the election of the obligee.

8. Remedies of a State or political subdivision thereof
furnighing support. Whenever the State or a political sub-
division thereof has furnished support to an obligee it

2

-

shall have the same right to invoke the provisions hereof
as the obligee to whom the support was furnished for the
purpose of securing reimbursement of expenditures so
made.

9. How duties of support are enforced. All duties of
support are enforceable by complaint irrespective of rela-
tionship between the obligor and obligee. Jurisdiction of
all proceedings hereunder shall be vested in the Juvenile
and Domestic Relations Court of any county of this State.

10. Contents of complaint for support. The complaint
shall be verified and shall state the name and, so far as
known to the plaintiff, the address and circumstances of
the defendant and his dependents for whom support is
sought and all other pertinent information.

11. Duty of court of this State as initiating State. If
the court of this State acting as an initiating State finds
that the complaint sets forth facts from which it may be
determined that the defendant owes a duty of support and
that a court of the responding State may obtain jurisdic-
tion of the defendant or his property, he shall so certify
and shall cause certified copies of the complaint, the cer-
tificate and an authenticated copy of this act to be trans-
mitted to the court of the responding State.

12. Duty of the court of this State as responding State.
‘When the court of this State, acting as a responding State,
receives from the court of an initiating State the aforesaid
copies, it shall (a) docket the cause, (b) notify the county
adjuster, who is hereby charged with the duty of carrying
on the proceedings, (c) set a time and place for a hearing,
and (d) take such action as is necessary in accordance with
the laws of this State to obtain jurisdiction.

13. Order of support. If the court of the responding
State finds a duty of support, it may order the defendant
to furnish support or reimbursement therefor and subject
the property of the defendant to such order.

14. Responding State to transmit copies to initiating
State. The court of this State when acting as a responding
State shall cause to be transmitted to the court of the
initiating State a copy of all orders of support or orders
for reimbursement therefor.

15. Additional powers of court. In addition to the fore-
going powers, the court of this State when acting as the

3

-



responding State has the power to subject the defendant
to such terms and conditions as the court may deem proper
to assure compliance with its orders and in particular

payment of any amount required to be paid by the de-
fendant.

(b) To require the defendant to make payments at
specified intervals to the probation department of the court
or the obligee and to report personally to such probation
department at such times as may be deemed necessary.

(¢) To punish the defendant who shall violate any order
of the court to the same extent as is provided by law for
contempt of the court in any other suit or proceeding
cognizable by the court.

16. Additional duties of the court of this State when
acting as a responding State. The court of this State when
acting as a responding State shall have the following duties
which may be carried out through the probation depart-
ment of the court:

(a) Upon the receipt of a payment made by the defend-
ant pursuant to any order of the court or othe_rv.vi.se, to

(b) Upon request to furnish to the court of the initiating
State a certified statement of all payments made by the
defendant,

17. Additional duty of the court of this State when act-
ing as an initiating State. The court of this State when
acting as an initiating State shall have the duty which may
be carried out through the probation department of the

18. Fvidence of hushang and wife. TLaws attaching a
privilege against the disclosure of communications between
husband and wife are inapplicable to proceedings under
this act. Husband and wife are competent witnesses and
may be compelled to testify to any relevant matter, inelud-
Ing marriage and Parentage,

4

‘)

19. Interrogatories and depositions. In any proceeding
under this act the court may order interrogatories or
depositions to be taken within or without the State, pur-
suant to the provisions of law applicable to a court of
record. .

20. Severability, If any provision hereof or the applica-
tion thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid,
such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applica-
tions of the act which can be given effect without the in-
valid provision or application, and to thig end the provi-
sions of this act are declared to be severable.

21. Article four of chapter four of Title 2A of the New
Jersey Statutes (sections 2A :4-99 through 2A:4-30) is
hereby repealed, but any action taken or order issued

under the provisions of thig act,

22. This act shall take effect July first, one thousand nine
hundred and fifty-two.

Approved May 16, 1952.




VERNON O, PAULSON, OFFICIAL STENOCGRAFPHIC REPORTER, COURTHOUSE, FREEHOLD. N. J.

JUVENILE & DOMESTIC RELATIONS COURT
MONMOUTH COUNTY
NEW JERSEY

In the Matter of
FREDERICK WOODS.
DRG=-2012-Alabama

Support of Two Minor Children

2% 0 Ewa-

Friday, April 23, 1954
Freeheld, New Jersey

BEFORE:

HONORABLE BLVIN R. SIMMILL, JCC.

APPEARANCES:

B et i o == et et e e

For the County of Monmouth : Michael J. Barnacle, Esquire

VERNON O. PAULSON ~ OFPICIAL STENOGRAPHIC REPORTER




FrEEHOLD, N. J.

b=

VERNON O. PAULSON, OFFICIAL STENOGRAPHIC REPORTER, COURTHOUSE,

LOUISE EILENBERGER, being first duly sworn
teatified as follows:

DTRECT EXAMINATION BY MR, BARNACLE:

«] You are the former wife of Frederick Conrad Woods,
ig that right? A Yes.
Q Where do you live? A Sea Bright.
Q@ How old are you? A 36,
Q Vou were married to Frederieck Conrad Woods, when?

Hew Jersey.

A

A

you?

December 31, 1938.

Q

Ellenberger 2

Where was that? A It was in Pemberton,

Q Was there eny children born of the marriage?
Two boys.
Q How old are they? A 1)y and 13.
Q Ts it true that your husband divorced you, 1s that 17
Yeos.
Q Where was that divorece obtalned? A In Florida.
Q That divoree was obtalned in Florida, end when was
A It was in--
Q The 28th of February, 19,67 A Yes.
Q You say he deserted you, did he? A Yes.
Q He went to Florida and got the divorece, is thatl it?
Yes.
Q Now, has he pald any support for the children or for

A Well, just for the boys. Sometimes he would mis+
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three months and sometimes four and he hasn't pald anything
this year yet.
Q Well, you are marrled again, aren't you? A Yes

Q Well, of course, you wouldn't be entitled to support

for yourself? A No, no.
Q You understend thet, A No.
Q But he hasn't pald anything this year? A No.
Q Yhat did he pay last year? A Well, 1t was

$80 a month and then about three months of the ysar he didn't

gend anything,

Q He sent it about three months of the ysar?

A No, ab?ut nine months of‘the year; sometimes eight monthj.
Q Ye would send you $50 a month? A Yes.
Q | Oh, I see, The other three or four months he wouldn't?
A Yes.

Q Now, in 195l, he hasn't pald you anything, 1s that

right? A No.

Q Where does he live? A Daphne, Alabsma.
Q Do you know how much he makes down there? A No,

I don't, but he's an architect.
Q He's an arehitect? A Yes.

Q How much do you feel that you need for the support of

your two children? A $80 a month,

Q You think $80 is enough? A Yes.
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Q Well, vou are the judge.

MR, BARNACLE: I would request an order
gccordingly and direct it to be forwarded with an
order of $80 a month for these two children.

THE COURT: So ordered.

(Witness excused)
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I, VERNON O. PAULSON, aen Official Stenographic
Reporter of the Superior and County Courts of the State
of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing
testimony is & true and correct transeript of my original
stenographic notes as taken stenographically by me in‘

the matter and on the dete hereinbefore set forth.

Dated: April 28, 195hL

Vernon 0., Paulson
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The State of Alabama, County

N cmcm'r COURT, IN EQUITY

. To any Shen& of the Siate of Alabama—-—-ﬁreetmg H

) ~
You are hereby commanded to summon W . W

to appe&. and answer, plead or czemur, within thn'ty days trom the service hereof, to & Bxll of Com-
plaint fijed in sa:d Circuit Couz't in equity, for said County ‘of said State %///

, Register.

Code 1923-6528-6620

1




No. 392 é 4 Y -~ ' /

The State Of Alabama : Received in olﬁce, thia the ... cz{-: daY of

~couwty. .., 2%

SUMMONS

Ref_;_ur_ned by the Shen[f and filed in oﬂice, this




STATE OF IEW JERSEY i I
(LOUTISEZ EILENBERGER, CCHFPLAINANT]
i
VE.
) Ti
FREDFRICK CCNRAD wWOCDS,
: Defendant | N
ANSWER COF DEFENDANT
Comes Frederick Conrad Joods,
above styled cause, and for answer To U

therein says as follows:

1. Defendant admits the alleg

1, 2, and 5 of the complaint.

answer Lo pars

UQ

Sefendant neither admits nor denies tne allegations Therein.
3. For answer to paragraph 4 of the complaint, the
Sefendant admits that for several consecutive months during this
year of 1954 he did not make any pavments to the Complainant,
due to financial and other reasons, but thet in July, 1954, he
sent a payment of $50.00 to Complainant.

L. TFor further answer to the complaint, the Lelendant
savs that have since the commence-
ment of vin County,
tlabama, amicably reached amount ©f support
to be palc Tfor the support
of their T nows and states
that he month for such
support Lo accept such
payment substantiaticn
thereof the Defendant attaches nereto and nakes & part of his
answer,and marked Exnibit "AT, a letver dated July 2%, 1954,
written ©o nim by the Complainant, togetner witi The envelope
in which it was mailed.

at

icns of parag

raphs

raph 3 of the complaint, toe
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MECORVEY, TURNER,ROGERS, JOHNSTONE & ADAMS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
NINTH FLOOR,MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

TELEPHOME 3-8§556 P, O, BOX 1070
GESSNER T. MECORVEY

BEN D.TURNER MOBILE &, ALABAMA,
C. M. A, ROGERS

C. A L. JOHNETONRE, JR.

R.F. ADAMS .

JAMES L, MAY, JR. Ausust 2 195‘}4’
CHAUNCCY MOGRE = ?

ALEX T, HOWARD, JR,

¥r., Kenneth Cooper, Solicitor

q?Balawln Countyv, Alabama

JCourt House
Ray blnette, Alabama

Re: State of New Jersey
{Leuise Eilenberger, Com
vs. Frederick Conrad Wo

(i

Dear Kenneth:

You will recall that about last Trursday I teld you
that the former wife of the defendant, and the defendant, had
agreed on the payments ol support to be mace by Kr. Woods each
month, and that Mr. Woods had a letver from her dated July 24,

C"

o

w2t she, with the advice of & representative of
the domestlc relat fons court, would agree to accept $50.00 a
month, but that such oayrents would have to be sent from the
"mrobauﬂon department down there®, to the comestlc relations
court in Freehold, Monmouth County, New Jersey.

o

You requested that such letter be sent to you for the
file of the Circuit Court of Baldw;ﬁ Counti, Alabama. I felt
that before Judge Hall could enter the ceczeo whicn you asked
that I prepare, ae would want an answer of the defendant, for
the purpose of the file, and to show that the agreementi was
acveytable to the defendant. Therefore, I prepared the en-
closed enswer of the defendant, attaching thereto and making
a2 part therecl defendant's "Ixhibit A", which is composed of
that letter from Mrg: Zilenberger and the envelope which shows
1t was mailed from her residence address. 4lso enclosed are

four copies of the propcsed decree. You szic you would nesed
three coples and 1 would like to have one signed copy for my
file.

so enclosed is the check of Mr. Weoods payable to
Louicse ullenoe zer in the amount of & . wnich covers lne
paynent due on August 3, 1954, under the terms of the proposed
decree. I felt that the decree shiould nave some provision
showing how long it would remain in effect, since 1t should
not zo on ad infinitum, but not having access to the statutes
of New Jersev, I put the provision in it whereby it would dDe

-

effective as long as the two children are under the age of
eighteen years. Tae paLUﬂes at that time undoubtedly will be
able to settle the guestion of support in accordance wita the




mr
i

“r. Kenneth Cooper -2- August 2, 1954

rdance with an ggreement wnich
tween h.ewselveq a2t that time.
ot reach such an agreement

TO0 have iLhe matter ueu“ru*ne”

laws of New Uersey angd
nﬂy should be able to
It is my idea that if th
¥rs. Eilenber rger woul

by the Court at +hat

I hope that the enclosures will meet with your
approval and that of Judge Hall. If not, please telephone me
collect at my home on the alternoen of August 3 or the mornlnu
of August 4, 1954. Itp leaving for a fex aavs in Chicago for
the reunien’of my oid army Outfit, but want to he available
in the event a chance is necessitatced; however, I do fesl that

1 LJ’ ; - 2
the enclosures should °¢ satisfactoery.

I am glad that she parcies amic:bly adjusted the
matter, which is always better in suen cises.

With Best personal regards, I an

Sincerely,
/ '7; ;%,
James L. ey, dJr.

JLM,JIr./1gn

enclosures /.f, P % Cometoncnt e j/
2ll L ace LEAHE.






